CHAPTER 612-H. F. No. 1048

[Not Coded]

An act relating to apportionment of the consolidated conservation areas fund in Koochiching county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Koochiching county; consolidated conservation areas fund. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 84A.51, Subdivision 4, of the funds received by Koochiching county from the consolidated conservation areas fund the county auditor of such county shall apportion said funds as follows: 20 percent to the county development fund, to be expended under the direction of the county board for the rehabilitation and development of the portion of the county lying within the conservation area; 60 percent to the capital outlay fund of the school district from which derived and 20 percent to the county revenue fund.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon its approval by the majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of Koochiching county and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 613—H. F. No. 1093

An act relating to procedure upon application for a writ of habeas corpus; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 589.04.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 589.04, is amended to read:
- 589.04 **Statements in petition.** The petition shall state, in substance:
- (1) That the person in whose behalf the writ is applied for is imprisoned or restrained of his liberty, the officer or person by whom he is so imprisoned or restrained, and the place where; naming both parties if their names are known, or describing them if they are not;

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.